
GOVERNMENT GAZE'I.I'E 
OF THE 

REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA 

R2,20 WINDHOEK - 16 November 1·992 No. 527 

CONTENTS 

Page 

GOVERNMENT NOTICES 

• No. 158 Amendment of regulations made under the Sea Fisheries Act, 1973 .............. 2 

No. 159 Amendment of Regulations for the Control of Dogs in Municipal Areas .... 4 

No. 160 Declaration of area as a private game park: Farm Okombahe Nord No. 193, 
District of Omaruru ........ .......................... .... .. ...... ... .................. .. ...................................... 5 

No. 161 Forfeiture of mining area ....... .......................................................................................... 5 

No. 162 Ministry of Finance: State Revenue Fund 1992/ 93. Statement of Expen-
diture for the period I April 1992 to 30 June 1992 ................................................ 6 

No . .163 Ministry of Finance: Central Revenue Fund 1992/ 93. Statement of Revenue 
collected during the period I April 1992 to 30 June 1992 .................................... 7 

No. 164 Ministry of Finance: State Revenue Fund 1992/ 93. Statement of Expen-
diture for the period I April 1992 to 30 September 1992 ..................................... 8 

No. 165 Ministry of Finance: Central Revenue Fund 1992/ 93. Statement of Revenue 
collected during the period I April 1992 to 30 September 1992 ................. ....... 9 

No. 166 Peri-Urban Development Board: Amendment of Water Supply Regulations 10 

No. 167 Proposal that the classification of district road 1852 be changed: District 
of Gobabis .............................................................................................................................. II 

No. 168 Proposal that portions of farm road 598 be deviated: District of Keet-
manshoop ............................................................................................................................... 12 

No. 169 Application that the classification of farm road 1044 be changed to district 
road 1044: Dist rict of Mariental .................................................................................... 14 

No. 170 Proposal that a road be declared a proclaimed district road (number 1545): 
District of Windhoek ......................................................................................................... 15 



2 Government Gazette 16 November 1992 

GENERAL NOTICES 

No. 149 Granting of applications for the issue of broadcasting licences ........................ 16 

No. 150 Municipality of Grootfontein: Amendment of Health Regulations ................ 17 

No. 151 Municipality of Mariental: Amendment of Tariff of Fees and Charges 
relating to the Supply of Electricity ............................................................................. 17 

No. 152 Municipality of Swakopmund: Permanent closing of portion of Kraal Street 18 

No. 153 Municipality of Windhoek: Amendment of Building Regulations .................. 19 

No. 154 Municipality of Windhoek: Amendment of Electricity Supply Regulations 20 

No. 155 Municipality of Windhoek: Amendment of Health Regulations...................... 21 

No. 156 Windhoek Amendment Scheme No. 16 ..................................................................... 22 

Government Notices 

MINISTRY OF FISHERIES AND MARINE RESOURCES 

No. 158 

AMENDMENT OF REGULATIONS MADE UNDER 
THE SEA FISHERIES ACT, 1973 

1992 

The President has under section 11 of the Sea Fisheries Act, 1973 (Act 58 of 
1973), further amended the regulations promulgated by Government Notice 
1912 of 1973 as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Regulation 26 is hereby amended by the substitution in subregulation ( 1) for 
Tables 2 and 3 of the following Tables: 

No. 527 



No. 527 Government Gazette 16 November 1992 

COLUMN I 

Owners of fishing vessels 

Ark Fishing .......................................... . 
Blue Angra .......................................... .. 
Blue Sea Fishing ............................... .. 
Benguela Sea Products .................... . 
Cadilu Fishing .................................... .. 
Caroline (Pty) Ltd ............................. . 
Cato Fishing ........................................ . 
Consortium Fisheries ...................... .. 
Eros Fishing ........................................ .. 
Freddie Visserye ................................ .. 
Helgoland Fishing (Pty) Ltd ......... . 
Namib/ Karibib Fisheries ................ . 
Namibia Marine Resources .......... .. 
National Fishing Corporation ...... . 
Kuiseb Fish Products Ltd ............. .. 
Mangetti Fishing ................................ . 
Namcoast (Pty) Ltd ......................... .. 
Oryx Fisheries .................................... .. 
Overberg Fishing .......................... .. 
Pescanova Fishing ............................ . 
Sea Harvest Corporation ................ . 
Skeleton Coast ................................... . 

COLUMN I 

Owners of fishing vessels 

Agatha Fishing .................................... 
Lalandii (Pty) Ltd. ................... . ........ 

Saddle Hill Namibia .......................... 
Seaflower Lobster ............................... 

COLUMN I 

Owners of fishing vessels 

African American Trading Co. 
(Pty) Ltd. ··············································· 
A. Fernandez ..................................... 
Khoi-Khoi Enterprises ... ··············· 
Liideritz Smokeries ............................ 

Marine Corporation (Namibia) 
(Pty) Ltd. ............................................... 
Namibia Seafood Industries 
(Pty) Ltd. ··············································· 
Prestige Fishing Co. .......................... 
Diaz Fishing ········································· 

"TABLE 2 
HAKE 

COLUMN 2 

Period during which fishing 
is permitted 

I May 1992 to 
31 December 1992 

TOTAL 

COLUMN 2 

Period during which fishing 
is permitted 

I January 1992 to 
31 December 1992 

TOTAL 

COLUMN 2 

Period during which fishing 
is permitted 

I September 1992 to 
31 December 1992 

TOTAL 

COLUMN 3 

Quantity of round fish in 
metric tons 

I 001,435 
904,275 

I 083,261 
I 464,975 
4 446,491 
1 464,975 
1 044,748 
4 641,528 
1 091,465 

975,375 
975,375 

I 116,894 
1 089,533 
3 739,862 
4 088,925 
I 125,000 

975,375 
1 055,572 
2 883,569 
4 021,152 

975,375 
4 880,700 

45 045,860 

COLUMN 3 

Quantity of round fish in 
metric tons 

500 
4 000 
1 500 
5 000 

11 000 

COLUMN 3 

Quantity of round fish in 
metric tons 

150 
!50 
150 
!50 

!50 

!50 
!50 

I 000 

2 050 

3 



4 Government Gazette 16 November 1992 

"TABLE 3 
HORSE MACKEREL 

COLUMN I COLUMN 2 

Owners of fishing vessels Period during which fishing 
is permitted 

Cadilu Fishing ...................................... I May 1992 to 
Caroline (Pty) Ltd. ............................. 31 December 1992 
Cato Fishing ........................................ . 
CERET .................................................. . 
Diaz Fishing ........................................ . 
Dun-a! Fishing .................................... . 
Etosha Fishing .................................... . 
General Development Co ................. .. 
Interatlantic ......................................... . 
Interdenominational Youth 
Society ...................................................... . 
Kuiseb Fish Products Ltd ............. .. 
Mangetti Fishing ................................ . 
Naku Fishermen Development .... .. 
Peoples Company of Namibia ...... . 
Pescanova Fishing : ............................ . 
Profood Holdings (Pty) Ltd ......... .. 
Sovrybloft ............................................ .. 
TNP Fishing ...................................... .. 

TOTAL 

COLUMN 3 

Quantity of round fish in 
metric tons 

4 859,5 
616,0 

2 433,5 
4 436,3 

13 750,0 
2 433,5 
2 433,5 
2 433,5 

21 887,5 

4 436,3 
24 316,0 
13 750,0 
4 436,3 
4 436,3 
2 433,5 

13 750,0 
30 389,0 
18 186,3 

171 417 

MINISTRY OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND HOUSING 

No. 159 1992 

AMENDMENT OF REGULATIONS FOR THE CONTROL 
OF DOGS IN MUNICIPAL AREAS 

The President has under section 15 of the Municipal Dog Tax Ordinance, 
1967 (Ordinance 13 of 1967), further amended the Regulations for the 
Control of Dogs in Municipal Areas promulgated under Government Notice 
131 of 1968 by the substitution for regulation 8 of the following regulation: 

"8. (1) A dog found in any place, except on the property of the person 
keeping the dog, without the metal badge issued in respect of that dog or 
transferred to it, may be impounded by an authorized officer. 

(2) A council may, at the expiry of the period referred to in section 12 of 
the Ordinance, sell or destroy a dog impounded under subregulation ( 1 ). 

(3) Notwithstanding subregulation (2) the council shall immediately 
notify the impounding of a dog by displaying a notice to that effect at the 
council's offices. 

( 4) The owner of an impounded dog may claim it on payment of any tax 
or late fee owing and of the r,ustody fee contemplated in subregulation (5). 

No. 527 

" 



No. 527 

-

Government Gazette 16 November 1992 

( 5) A custody fee includes the actual cost of keeping an impounded dog 
and the veterinary expenses incurred by the council in respect of the dog, but 
the custody fee shall not be less than RIO,OO per day or part thereof.". 

No. 160 

MINISTRY OF WILDLIFE, CONSERVATION 
AND TOURISM 

1992 

DECLARATION OF AREA AS A PRIVATE GAME PARK: 
FARM OKOMBAHE NORD NO. 193, 

DISTRICT OF OMARURU 

In terms of section 22(l)(b) of the Nature Conservation Ordinance, 1975 
(Ordinance 4 of 1975), it is hereby made known that the President has under 
section 22(l)(a) of the said Ordinance declared the farm Okombahe Nord 
No. 193, extent 7207,9556 hectares, situated in the district ofOmaruru as a 
private game park under the name Okombahe Nord Game Park. 

Government Notice No. 103 of 15 August 1992 is hereby withdrawn. 

MINISTRY OF MINES AND ENERGY 

No. 161 1992 

FORFEITURE OF MINING AREA 

In terms of sections 49(4) and 56(1) of the Mines, Works and Minerals 
Ordinance, 1968 (Ordinance 20 of 1968), the mining area known as Swaport 
Mining Area No. 1, situated in the district of Karibib and held by Namibia 
Portland Cement Limited under Deed of Conversion No. 16/1966 is hereby 
declared forfeited due to the failure of Namibia Portland Cement Limited to 
comply with the provisions of section 49(1) of the Ordinance. 

A. WALDEN 
MINING COMMISSIONER Windhoek, 23 October 1992. 

5 

' 



6 

No. 

01 

02 

03 

04 

05 

06 

07 

08 

09 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

Government Gazette 16 November 1992 

MINISTRY OF FINANCE 

No. 162 

STATE REVENUE FUND: 1992/93 
STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURE FOR THE PERIOD 

1 APRIL 1992 TO 30 JUNE 1992 
. .. - . - - -- --- --

Vote Budget Expenditure 
1992/93 1 April1992 

to 
30June 1992 

President 25,503,000 5,698,810 

Prime Minister 231,656,000 3,149,276 

Parliament 6,085,000 1,309,455 

Auditor General 3,290,000 613,628 

Civic Affairs 17,330,000 2,166,306 

Police and Prisons 151,124,800 32,934,090 

Foreign Affairs 98,865,000 6,738,664 

Defence 174,968,000 37,115,140 

Finance 125,309,000 41,004,400 

Education and Culture 695,000,000 162,754,966 

Youth and Sport 10,044,000 1,195,475 

Information and Broadcasting 64,653,000 16,053,565 

Health and Social Services 432,911,000 86,277,935 

Labour and Manpower Development 15,240,000 2,370,048 

Mines and Energy 38,682,000 2,625,830 

Justice 27,082,000 6,542,784 

Local Government and Housing 121 ,384,000 18,348,679 

Wildlife, Conservation and Tourism 39,167,000 7,329,723 

Trade and Industry 15,150,000 1,748,023 

Agriculture and Rural Development 215,938,000 25,866,644 

Water Affairs 156,160,000 25,196,727 

Fisheries and Marine Resources 24,208,000 4,412,892 

Works 338,002,000 63,466,281 

Transport 325,328,000 23,449,148 

Communication 130,444,000 -
Lands, Resettlement and Rehabilitation 37,462,000 6,543,109 

National Planning Commission 8,466,000 1,330,178 

TOTAL 3,529,451,800 586,241,n6 
Remarks: 

a) Calculations subject to auditing. 

No. 527 

1992 

-

Expenditure 
1 April1991 

to 
30June 1991 

7,298,314 

2,759,249 

1,423,616 

462,460 

2,744,946 

29,338,122 

3,851,636 

47,384,102 

30,962,002 

93,726,906 

305,981 

14,903,309 

84,713,852 

455,348 

1,294,690 

5,594,585 

13,104,836 

5,632,776 

886,370 

16,052,970 

12,020,162 

891,216 

42,541,619 

15,346,464 

27,952,879 

6,070,356 

-

467,718,766 



) ' MINISTRY OF FINANCE 

No. 163 

CENTRAL REVENUE FUND: 1992/93 
STATEMENT OF REVENUE COLLECTED DURING 

THE PERIOD 1 APRIL 1992 TO 30 JUNE 1992 

1992 

I vme I :~~ i 1~:31 Aprr~~~:2 I vme ~ 
< Revenue from own Sources: t t i i Revenue from own Sources: 

\i\ Tax and Duties i!ll 1,353,600,000 !~ 130,320,977 \\Iii 137,535,184 1\il Tax and Duties 
? Loan Recoveries ti 19,760,000 ::: 84,289 '[! 2,662,206 :::: Loan Recoveries 
{ Licences t 16,007,000 ::: 1,114,982 ::: 944,655 :!;. Licences 
:, Fines and Forfeitures !iii 4,000,000 :::: 405,443 (::: 2,349,906 :;; Fines and Forfeitures 

:[ Departmental Revenue i:j!' 394,986,000 0 60,044,865 ':::: 74,886,839 ii\i Departmental Revenue : 
•''i' Customs and Excise I 889,000,000 ! 183,888,562 { 45,571,800 :::: Customs and Excise :'::• 

I:.:~::::.: Resources I 2,677,353,000 I 375,859,1181 263,950,590 I:.:~. ~.:::::~:::.Resources I 
t Contribution from the Amortization t r t ti Contribution from the Amortization t 
:: Fund for the rede~ption of loans li 30,600,000 :\i - iii - \i\i Fund for the redemption of loans :::, 
i Foreign Contributions i:i! 125,000,000 f 20,806,346 'i[i 9,452,612 :)::Foreign Contributions ::: 
: Loans to be Raised !\! - t 19,276,003 :;:: 14,383,757 ::::Loans to be Raised i,\:,

1 

1': Compensation for use of rand :;; 144,000,000 l 106,310,758 :::: - fi Compensation for use of rand ::::l~ 
i I 1 t t 1 
i\ TOTAL: Revenue form other Resources I 299,600,000 -!!," 146,393,107 ·!li 23,836,369 ji\l• TOTAL: Revenue form other Resources il\\l 

·ii· TOTAL REVENUE :1 2,976,953,000_1: _522,252,225 Iii 287,786,959 II TOTAL REVENUE II 
Remarks.· 

A) Amounts Subjects to Auditing 
B) Votes increased from 26 to 27 in 1992193 Fimmcial Year 

• 

z 
0 

VI 
tv 
-.l 

~ 
0 
< 
0 ..... 
::I 

~ 
::I ..... 
~ 

~ ..... ..... 
0 

-0\ 

z 
0 
< 
0 

9 
(J' 
0 ..... -\0 
\0 
tv 

-.I 

--- --------.. 



8 

No. 

01 

02 

03 

04 

05 

06 

07 

08 

09 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

Government Gazette 16 November 1992 

MINISTRY OF FINANCE 

No. 164 

STATE REVENUE FUND: 1992/93 
STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURE FOR THE PERIOD 

1 APRIL 1992 TO 30 SEPTEMBER 1992 
.. . -

Vote Budget Expenditure 
1992/93 1 April1992 

to 
30 Sep 1992 

President 25,503,000 12,389,202 

Prime Minister 231,656,000 7,598,586 

Parliament 6,085,000 3,197,369 

Auditor General 3,290,000 1,409,374 

Civic Affairs 17,330,000 5,442,897 

Police and Prisons 151,124,800 75,802,490 

Foreign Affairs 98,865,000 15,163,482 

Defence 174,968,000 87,139,529 

Finance 125,309,000 96,816,895 

Education and Culture 695,000,000 386,154,560 

Youth and Sport 10,044,000 2,995,006 

Information and Broadcasting 64,653,000 35,617,911 

Health and Social Services 432,911 ,000 197,375,644 

Labour and Manpower Development 15,240,000 5,793,009 

Mines and Energy 38,682,000 5,089,677 

Justice 27,082,000 13,523,755 

Local Government and Housing 121 ,384,000 39,616,473 

Wildlife, Conservation and Tourism 39,167,000 16,721,935 

Trade and Industry 15,150,000 4,426,110 

Agriculture and Rural Development 215,938,000 71,457,615 

Water Affairs 156,160,000 70,739,755 

Fisheries and Marine Resources 24,208,000 9,194,968 

Works 338,002,000 147,020,599 

Transport 325,328,000 162,165,612 

Communication 130,444,000 28,769,998 

Lands, Resettlement and Rehabilitation 37,462,000 12,967,820 

National Planning Commission 8,466,000 2,776,388 

TOTAL 3,529,451,800 1,517,366,659 
Remarks: 

a) Calculations subject to auditing. 

No. 527 

1992 

.. - -

Expenditure 
1 April1991 

to 
30 Sep 1991 

16,300,979 

6,538,814 

2,461,143 

1,045,039 

4,576,652 

66,942,472 

10,931,696 

89,476,496 

48,452,139 

297,225,724 

1,159,892 

27,201,429 

177,551,088 

3,495,506 

26,501,660 

8,665,930 

58,009,062 

14,450,866 

2,090,288 

44,291,409 

42,566,694 

5,071,958 

106,894,145 

52,513,178 

55,423,360 

11,044,552 

-

1,180,882,171 



) ) 

MINISTRY OF FINANCE 

No. 165 1992 

CENTRAL REVENUE FUND: 1992/93 
STATEMENT OF REVENUE COLLECTED DURING 

THE PERIOD I APRIL 1992 TO 30 SEPTEMBER 1992 

.: Vote 111: Budget ·. Total1 April to 30 September I Vote 

.••.•• •..• 1992/93 .• 1992/93 1991/92 ·•••· 

~Revenue from own Sources: ~ I . lRevenue from own Sources: 

,·Tax and Duties ! 1,353,600,000 ! 761,717,618 343,859,125 !Tax and Duties 
)LoanRecoveries ••••• 19,760,000 ··~·. 8,121,020 24,012,327 ••loanRecoveries 
i licences •••• 16,007,000 ·•.•. 2,653,987 1,600,294 ![licences 
T Fines and Forfeitures •• ~. 4,000,000 ~· 2,030,308 3,760,492 ··~·Fines and Forfeitures 

··:· 

!lil TOTAl: Revenue form own Resources 
::::: 

!:j.J•I Revenue from other Sources 
t~: 

i·· Contribution from the Amortization 
·•••• Fund for the redemption of loans 
·••· Foreign Contributions 
i loans to be Raised 

..•• ~~ Compensation for use of rand 

::::· 

1 TOTAl: Revenue form other Resources 

TOTAL REVENUE 
Remarks: 

A) Amounts Subjects to Auditing 

181,101,726 
519,350,122 

~ 1 
l·i• 2,677,353,ooo 1,292,472,148 !. 1,073,684, 

I I 
2,677.~ 

j_!Jil Revenue from other Sources 

jii . \j)j; Contribution from the Amortization 

30,600,000 ,.. 35,613,365 •• - ·! Fund for the redemption of loans 
125,000,000 • 30,710,989 13,083,834 ····~Foreign Contributions 

\ 58,025,435 10,180 :•• Loans to be Raised 

·~: 

144,000,000 I 106,310,758 - •• Compensation for use of rand 

i ~ 
299,600,000 I 230,660,547 13,094,014 !TOTAL: Revenue form other Resources 

{: 

2,976,953,000 ,., 1,523,132,695 1,086, 778,1 00 TOTAL REVENUE 

B) Votes increased from 26 to 27 in 1992193 Rnanciaf Year 

.. 

:: 
~? 

j. 

i• 

z 
0 

VI 
N 
-...J 

a 
0 
< 
(!) 
'"'I 
:s 
3 
(!) 

:s ....... 

a 
~ 
(!) 
....... ....... 
(!) 

0\ 

z 
0 
< 
(!) 

3 
r::r 
(!) 
'"'I -1.0 
1.0 
N 

\0 



10 Government Gazette 16 November 1992 

MINISTRY OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND HOUSING 

No. I66 1992 

PERI-URBAN DEVELOPMENT BOARD: 
AMENDMENT OF WATER SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

The President has under section 40 of the Peri-Urban Development Board 
Ordinance, 1970 (Ordinance 19 of 1970), with effect from 1 October 1991, 
further amended the Water Supply Regulations promulgated by Go­
vernment Notice 32 of 1972 as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

I. Regulation 7 is hereby amended by -

(a) the substitution for subregulation ( 1) of the following sub regula­
tion: 

"(I) The tariff of fees and charges (including basic charges) 
payable for the supply of water and for any other services in respect 
of any work done or material supplied for the connection of any 
premises to any main or supply connection, shall be prescribed in 
Schedule B."; and 

(b) the insertion after subregulation (I) ofthe following subregulation: 

"( 1 A) Any basic charge prescribed in Schedule B shall, unless 
otherwise provided in the Schedule, be payable in respect of every 
premises (whether built on or vacant)-

(a) which are connected to any main or supply connection, 
irrespective as to whether or not water is being consumed 
on the premises or not; or 

(b) which, although not connected to any main or supply 
connection, can with reasonable ease be so connected 
because of the availability of a main or supply connection 
at a point in close proximity of the premises.". 

2. Tariff I of Schedule B is hereby amended by-

(a) the substitution in subparagraph (ii) of paragraphs (a) to (q) for the 
words "A basic charge for the supply of water in respect of every erf 
which is connected to the water supply of the board, irrespective of 
whether any water has been consumed or not" of the words "Basic 
charge"; 

(b) the addition to subparagraph (ii) of paragraph ( o) of the following 
subparagraph: 

"(iii) Charge payable by squatters, per month .......... R6,50"; and 

No. 527 



No. 527 Government Gazette 16 November 1992 

(c) the substitution for subparagraph (ii) of paragraph (r) of the 
following subparagraph: 

No. 167 

"(ii) Basic charge, per month: 

For premises on which no water supply installation 
has been installed or with a water connection not 
exceeding 20 millimetres in diameter ............................ R8,80 

For premises with a water connection exceeding 
20 millimetres in diameter ............................................... R42,20". 

MINISTRY OF WORKS, TRANSPORT 
AND COMMUNICATION 

PROPOSAL THAT THE CLASSIFICATION OF 
DISTRICT ROAD 1852 BE CHANGED: 

DISTRICT OF GOBABIS 

1992 

In terms of section 20(1) of the Roads Ordinance, 1972 (Ordinance 17 of 
1972), it is hereby made known that the Permanent Secretary: Works, 
Transport and Communication proposes that, in the district of Gobabis, the 
classification of district road 1852 described in the Schedule and shown on 
sketch-map P1509 by the symbols A-B-C-D-E-F-G-H-I, be changed to farm 
road (number 1647). 

A copy of this notice and the said sketch-map, being a sketch-map of the area 
concerned on which the road to which the proposal refers and other 
proclaimed, minor and private roads in that area are shown, shall for the full 
period of thirty days mentioned below lie open to inspection at the offices of 
the Permanent Secretary: Works, Transport and Communication, Wind­
hoek and the Roads Superintendent, Gobabis, during normal office hours. 

Every person having any objection to the above-mentioned proposal is 
hereby commanded to lodge his or her objection in writing, with the grounds 
upon which it is based clearly and specifically therein stated, with the 
Chairman of the Roads Board, Private Bag 12005, Ausspannplatz, within a 
period of thirty days from the date of publication of this notice. 

SCHEDULE 

From a point (A on sketch-map P1509) on trunk road 6/ 1 on the farm 
Eintracht 118 generally northwards and more and more north-north­
westwards across the said farm to a point (B on sketch-map P 1509) on the 
said farm; thence generally north-north-westwards across the said farm and 
the farms Diana 117 and Altenstein 115 to a point (Con sketch-map P1509) 
on the last-mentioned farm; thence generally north-westwards and more and 

11 



12 Government Gazette 16 November 1992 

more north-north-westwards across the last-mentioned farm and the farm 
Omateva 113 to a point (D on sketch-map P1509) on the last-mentioned 
farm; thence generally west-north-westwards across the farm Omateva 113 
to a point (E on sketch-map P1509) on the last-mentioned farm; thence 
generally west-north-westwards and more and more westwards across the 
last-mentioned farm to a point (F on sketch-map P1509) on the common 
boundary of the last-mentioned farm and the farm Osombahe 112; thence 
generally westwards across the last-mentioned farm to a point (G on sketch­
map P 1509) on the last-mentioned farm; thence generally west-south­
westwards across the last-mentioned farm and the farm Rooikraal111 to a 
point (H on sketch-map P1509) on the last-mentioned farm; thence generally 
south-westwards and more and more west-south-westwards across the last­
mentioned farm and the farm De Hoop 110 to a point (I on sketch-map 
P1509) on the last-mentioned farm at the junction with main road 70. 

No. 168 

MINISTRY OF WORKS, TRANSPORT 
AND COMMUNICATION 

PROPOSAL THAT PORTIONS OF FARM ROAD 598 
BE DEVIATED: DISTRICT OF KEETMANSHOOP 

1992 

In terms of section 20(1) of the Roads Ordinance, 1972 (Ordinance 17 of 
1972), it is hereby made known that the Permanent Secretary: Works, 
Transport and Communication proposes that, in the district of Keet­
manshoop-

(a) the portion of farm road 598 described in paragraph (a) of Schedule I 
and shown on sketch-map P1510 by the symbols A-D, be deviated from 
the route so described and shown, to the route described in paragraph (b) 
of that Schedule and shown on sketch-map P1510 by the symbols 
A-B-C-D; and 

(b) the portion of farm road 598 desdribed in paragraph (a) of Schedule II 
and shown on sketch-map P1510 by the symbols E-H, be deviated from 
the route so described and shown, to the route described in paragraph (b) 
of that Schedule and shown on sketch-map P1510 by the symbols 
E-F-G. 

A copy of this notice and the said sketch-map, being a sketch-map of the area 
concerned on which the road to which the proposal refers and other 
proclaimed, minor and private roads in that area are shown, shall for the full 
period of thirty days mentioned below lie open to inspection at the offices of 
the Permanent Secretary: Works, Transport and Communication, Wind­
hoek, and the Roads Superintendent, Keetmanshoop, during normal office 
hours. 

Every person having any objection to the above-mentioned proposal is 
hereby commanded to lodge his or her objection in writing, with the grounds 

No. 527 



No. 527 Government Gazette 16 November 1992 

upon which it is based clearly and specifically therein stated, with the 
Chairman of the Roads Boards, Private Bag 12005, Ausspannplatz, within a 
period of thirty days from the date of publication of this notice. 

SCHEDULE I 

(a) From a point (A on sketch-map Pl510) on the farm Aikanes 128 
generally north-north-westwards and more and more northwards across 
the said farm and the farm Hariros 133 to a point (D on sketch-map 
P 1510) on the last-mentioned farm. 

(b) From a point (A on sketch-map Pl510) on the farm Aikanes 128 
generally west-north-westwards across the said farm to a point (B on 
sketch-map P 151 0) on the said farm; thence generally northwards across 
the said farm to a point (C on sketch-map P1510) on the common 
boundary of the said farm and the farm Ompad 394; thence generally 
north-north-eastwards across the last-mentioned farm and the farm 
Hariros 133 to a point (Don sketch-map Pl510) on the last-mentioned 
farm. 

SCHEDULE II 

(a) From a point (E on sketch-map P 151 0) on the common boundary of the 
farms Hariros 133 and Portion 52 of Keetmanshoop Townlands 150 
generally north-eastwards across the last-mentioned farm, and the farms 
Portion 53 of Keetmanshoop Townlands 150 and Remainder of 
Keetmanshoop Townlands 150 to a point (H on sketch-map P1510) on 
district road 608 on the last-mentioned farm. 

(b) From a point (Eon sketch-map Pl510) on the common boundary ofthe 
farms Hariros 133 and Portion 52 of Keetmanshoop Townlands 150 
generally northwards across the last-mentioned farm and the farm 
Remainder of Keetmanshoop Townlands 150 to a point (F on sketch­
map P 151 0) on the last-mentioned farm; thence generally north-north­
eastwards across the last-mentioned farm to a point (G on sketch-map 
P1510) on trunk road 1/2 on the last-mentioned farm. 

13 



14 

No. 169 

Government Gazette 16 November 1992 

MINISTRY OF WORKS, TRANSPORT 

AND COMMUNICATION 

1992 

APPLICATION THAT THE CLASSIFICATION OF 
FARM ROAD 1044 BE CHANGED TO DISTRICT ROAD 1044: 

DISTRICT OF MARIENT AL 

In terms of section 16(3) of the Roads Ordinance, 1972 (Ordinance 17 of 
1972), it is hereby made known that application has been made to the 
Chairman of the Roads Board of Mariental that the classification of farm 
road 1044 described in the Schedule and shown on sketch-map Pl512 by the 
symbols A-B-C-D be changed to district road 1044. 

A copy of this notice and the said sketch-map, being a sketch-map of the area 
concerned on which the road to which the application refers and other 
proclaimed, minor and private roads in that area are shown, shall, for the full 
period of thirty days mentioned below, lie open to inspection at the offices of 
the Permanent Secretary: Works, Transport and Communication, Wind­
hoek, and the Roads Superintendent, Mariental, during normal office 
hours. 

Every person having any objection to the above-mentioned application is 
hereby commanded to lodge his or her objection in writing, with the grounds 
upon which it is based clearly and specifically therein stated, with the 
Chairman of the Roads Board, Private Bag 12005, Ausspannplatz, within a 
period of thirty days from the date of publication of this notice. 

SCHEDULE 

From a point (A on sketch-map P1512) on main road 39 on the farm Nabus 
163 generally west-north-westwards across the said farm to a point (B on 
sketch-map P 1512) on the said farm; thence generally west-south-westwards 
across the said farm and the farm Hartmans Aue 320 to a point (C on 
sketch-map P1512) on the last-mentioned farm; thence generally westwards 
and more and more west-north-westwards across the last-mentioned farm 
and the farm Riesa 302 to a point (D on sketch-map P 1512) on district road 
1775 on the last-mentioned farm. 

No. 527 



No. 527 

-

No. 170 

Government Gazette 16 November 1992 

MINISTRY OF WORKS, TRANSPORT 
AND COMMUNICATION 

PROPOSAL THAT A ROAD BE DECLARED A 
PROCLAIMED DISTRICT ROAD (NUMBER 1545): 

DISTRICT OF WINDHOEK 

1992 

In terms of section 20( 1) of the Roads Ordinance, 1972 (Ordinance 17 of 
1972), it is hereby made known that the Permanent Secretary: Works, 
Transport and Communication proposes that, in the district of Windhoek, 
the road described in the Schedule and shown on sketch-map P1515 by the 
symbols A-B-C, be declared a proclaimed district road (number 1545). 

A copy of this notice and the said sketch-map, being a sketch-map of the area 
concerned on which the road to which the proposal refers and other 
proclaimed, minor and private roads in that area are shown, shall, for the full 
period ofthirty days mentioned below, lie open to inspection at the offices of 
the Permanent Secretary: Works, Transport and Communication, Wind­
hoek, and the Roads Superintendent, Windhoek, during normal office 
hours. 

Every person having any objection to the above-mentioned proposal is 
hereby commanded to lodge his or her objection in writing, with the grounds 
upon which it is based clearly and specifically therein stated, with the Senior 
Control Officer (Proclamations), Private Bag 12005, Ausspannplatz, within 
a period of thirty days from the date of publication of this notice. 

SCHEDULE 

From a point (A on sketch-map P1515) on trunk road 6/1 on the farm 
Portion B of Klein Windhoek Town and Townlands 70 generally south­
wards across the said farm to a point (B on sketch-map P 1515) on the said 
farm; thence generally east-south-eastwards across the said farm to a point 
(Con sketch-map P1515) on the common boundary of the said farm and the 
farm Portion U of Klein Windhoek Town and Townlands 70. 

15 



16 

No. 149 

Government Gazette 16 November 1992 

General Notices 

GRANTING OF APPLICATIONS FOR THE ISSUE 
OF BROADCASTING LICENCES 

1992 

In accordance with Subsection 17, paragraph (5) of the Namibian Com­
munications Commission Act, Act No.4 of 1992, on page 12, Government 
Gazette of the 3rd April 1992, Number 384, "as soon as the Commission 
grants an application for the issue of a broadcasting licence, it shall cause 
notice thereof to be given in the Gazette and to the applicant". 

On the 5th October 1992, the Namibian Communications Commission 
granted applications for the issue of broadcasting licences to the following 
applicants: 

M-Net Namibia: Windhoek 
M-Net Namibia: Grootfontein 
M-Net Namibia: Luderitzbucht 
M-Net Namibia: Tsumeb 
M-Net Namibia: Ruacana. 

On the 16th October 1992, the Namibian Communications Commission 
granted applications for the issue of broadcasting licences to the following 
applicants: 

M-Net Namibia: Ariamsvlei 
M-Net Namibia: Gobabis 
M-Net Namibia: Keetmanshoop 
M-Net Namibia: Mariental 
M-Net Namibia: Okahandja 
M-Net Namibia: Otjiwarongo 
M-Net Namibia: Outjo 
M-Net Namibia: Rehoboth. 

Contact person: Magdalena Marenga, Acting Secretary of the Namibian 
Communications Commission, Tel. 230752. 

No. 527 



No. 527 Government Gazette 16 November 1992 

MUNICIPALITY OF GROOTFONTEIN 

No. 150 1992 

AMENDMENT OF HEALTH REGULATIONS 

The council of the Municipality of Grootfontein has under section 242 of the 
Municipal Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance 13 of 1963), further amended the 
Health Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 98 of 1956 by 
the substitution in paragraph D.(l) of the Tariff of Charges for the phrase 
"For removal of refuse referred to in Regulation 3 of Chapter VI, twice a 
week, per month or part of a month" of the phrase "For removal of refuse 
referred to in Regulation 3 of Chapter VI, twice a week, per removal, per 
month or part of a month". 

The said amendment has been approved by the President under section 243 
of the said Municipal Ordinance, 1963. 

MUNICIPALITY OF MARIENTAL 

No. 151 

AMENDMENT OF TARIFF OF FEES AND CHARGES 
RELATING TO THE SUPPLY OF ELECTRICITY 

1992 

The council of the Municipality of Mariental has under section 242 of the 
Municipal Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance 13 of 1963) further amended the 
Tariff of Fees and Charges relating to the Supply of Electricity promulgated 
under Government Notice 19 of 1962 as set out in the Schedule. 

The amendments have been approved by the President under section 243 of 
the Municipal Ordinance, 1963. 

SCHEDULE 

1. Paragraph 3 is hereby amended by the substitution for subparagraph (a) 
of the following subparagraph: 

"(a)(i) Miniature circuitbreakers shall be made available by the Muni­
cipality at the point of supply. 

(ii) The range of ratings normally available shall be between 15 
ampere and 60 ampere for single phase supplies and between 15 
ampere and 100 ampere for three phase supplies, or higher if 
agreed to by the Municipality.". 

2. Paragraph 5 is hereby amended by the substitution for subparagraphs (a) 
and (b) of the following subparagraphs: 

17 



18 Government Gazette 16 November 1992 

"(a) For the supply of electricity at 220V single phase and 380 j220V 
three phase to consumers other than those in respect of whom 
paragraph (b) applies: 

(i) Basic charge: 

A minimum amount of R 11,00 per circuit breaker per phase 
plus R0,55 for every additional ampere per month. 

(ii) Unit charge: 

The monthly unit charge is R0,16 per kWh. 

(b) For the supply of electricity at 380/220V three phase to industrial 
premises, to premises on which agricultural activities are carried on 
or to any agricultural co-perative society: 

(i) Basic charge: 

(aa) Where the circuit breaker rating does not ex-
ceed 50 empere per phase, per month ............... R 75,00 

(bb) Where the circuit breaker rating exceeds 
50 empere per phase, per month.......................... Rl50,00. 

No. 152 

(ii) Unit charge: 

The monthly unit charge is RO,IO per kWh.". 

MUNICIPALITY OF SW AKOPMUND 

PERMANENT CLOSING OF PORTION 
OF KRAAL STREET 

1992 

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 183(1)(b)(ii) of the Municipal 
Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance No. 13 of 1963) as amended, that the 
Municipality of Swakopmund proposes to close permanently a portion of 
Kraal Street as indicated on plan 1062 92 1 which lies for inspection during 
office hours at the office of the Town Clerk, Municipal Offices, Post Street, 
Swakopmund. 

Objections to the proposed closing are to be served on the Director, Local 
Government and Housing, Private Bag 13289, and the Town Clerk, P.O. 
Box 53, Swakopmund, within 30 days after the appearance of this notice in 
accordance with Article 183(3) of the above Ordinance. 

A.G. AURET 
TOWN CLERK 

No. 527 

-



No. 527 

-

-

Government Gazette 16 November 1992 

MUNICIPALITY OF WINDHOEK 

No. 153 1992 

AMENDMENT OF BUILDING REGULATIONS 

The council of the Municipality of Windhoek has under section 242 of the 
Municipal Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance 13 of 1963), further amended the 
Building Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 57 of 1969 as 
set out in the Schedule. 

The said amendments have been approved by the President under section 
243 of the said Municipal Ordinance, 1963. 

SCHEDULE 

Regulation 7 is hereby amended-

(a) by the substitution in paragraph (a) for subparagraph (i) of the following 
subparagraph: 

"(i) Minimum fee: 

Save as is otherwise provided for in paragraph (a) ofthis regulation, 
the minimum amount payable for the consideration of any building 
plan or amended building plan shall be R35,00. "; and 

(b) by the addition of the following subparagraphs to paragraph (a): 

"(xv) (aa) Erecting of initial dwelling with a coverage not exceeding 
40m2: 

A fee of R 10,00 shall be payable for the consideration of any 
building plan or amended building plan in respect of the above­
mentioned dwelling. 

(bb) For the purpose of this subparagraph-

"initial dwelling" includes a dwelling on a site and service erf and a 
dwelling to be erected under a self-help scheme; 

"self-help scheme" means a scheme provided for people who, due 
to their low income, do not qualify for an ordinary loan from a 
building society or bank and whereby the owner or lawful 
occupier of an erf supplies the labour and the building material or 
the institution controlling or financing the scheme, supplies the 
building material; and 

"site and service erf" means an erf originally sold with water and 
sewerage facilities having been made available. 

19 



20 Government Gazette 16 November 1992 

(xvi) Erecting of more than 30 dwellings: 

If each dwelling has a coverage not exceeding 60m2 and a property 
developer undertakes to call for a minimum of ten inspections at 
any one time in a specific township extension, the minimum fee 
referred to in subparagraph (i) shall be payable for the consi­
deration of the building plan or amended building plan in respect 
of each dwelling. 

(xvii) Application of subparagraphs (xv) and (xvi): 

No. 154 

Subparagraphs (xv) and (xvi) shall only apply to an erf which is 
zoned as "residential" in terms of the Town Planning Ordinance, 
1954 (Ordinance 18 of 1954), and has a density of one dwelling per 
250 m2 erf area on which no building value restrictions are 
placed.". 

MUNICIPALITY OF WINDHOEK 

AMENDMENT OF ELECTRICITY SUPPLY 
REGULATIONS 

1992 

In terms of section 243(2) bis of the Municipal Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance 
13 of 1963) notice is hereby given that the Municipality of Windhoek has 
under section 242 of the said Municipal Ordinance amended the Electricity 
Supply Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 51 of 1958 as set 
out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Appendix F is hereby amended by the substitution: 

(a) in item 3(c)(ii) for the amount "R8,00" of the amount "R50,00"; 

(b) in item 5(f)(i)(aa) for the amount "R5,00" of the amount "R25,00"; 

(c) in item 5(f)(i)(cc) for the amount "R5,00" of the amount "R25,00"; 

(d) in item 5(f)(i)(dd) for the amount "R5,00" of the amount "R25,00"; 

(e) in item 5(ff)(i)(ee) 1 for the amount "Rl5,00" of the amount "R40,00"; 

(f) in item 5(f)(i)(ee) 2 for the amount "R20,00" of the amount "Rl20,00"; 

(g) in item 5(f)(i)(ff) for the amount "R15,00" of the amount "R40,00"; 

(h) in item 5(f)(ii) for the amount "R5,00" of the amount "R25,00"; 

No. 527 



No. 527 Government Gazette 16 November 1992 

(i) in item 5(f)(iii)(a) for the amount "R5,00" of the amount "RIOO,OO"; 

G) in item 5(f)(iii)(b) for the amount "R5,00" of the amount "RIOO,OO"; 

(k) in item 5(f)(iv)(a) for the amount "R2,00" of the amount "R25,00"; 

(1) in item 5(f)(iv)(b) for the amount "R2,00" of the amount "R50,00"; and 

(m) in item 5(f)(v) for the amounts "R57,00", "R 76,00" and "Rll4,00" of the 
amounts "R500,00", "R650,00" and "R800,00", respectively. 

MUNICIPALITY OF WINDHOEK 

No. 155 1992 

AMENDMENT OF HEALTH REGULATIONS 

In terms of section 243(2) bis of the Municipal Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance 
13 of 1963) notice is hereby given that the Municipality of Windhoek has 
under section 242 of the said Ordinance amended the Health Regulations 
promulgated under Government Notice 285 of 1952 as set out in the 
Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

I. Schedule A is hereby amended: 

(a) by the substitution in paragraph 1(a) for the amounts "R16,94", 
"R26,30", "R35,40", "R43,74" and "R52,84" of the amounts 
"R18,63", "R28,63", "R28,94", "R38,94", "R48,11" and "R58,12", 
respectively; 

(b) by the substitution in paragraph 1(b) for the amounts "R49,39", 
"R79,53", "Rl05,56", "Rl31,08" and "R157,37" of the amounts 
"R54,33", "R87,48", "R115,56", "R144,19" and "R173,37", 
respectively; 

(c) by the substitution in paragraph 1(c) for the amount "R4,49" of the 
amount "R5, 16"; 

(d) by the substitution in paragraph 1(d) for the amount "R17 ,71" ofthe 
amount "R20,36"; and 

(e) by the substitution in paragraph 1(e) for the amount "R72,98" of the 
amount "R83,93". 

21 



22 Government Gazette 16 November 1992 

No. 156 1992 

WINDHOEK AMENDMENT SCHEME NO. 16 

Notice is hereby given in terms of section 23 of the Town Planning Ordinance 
1954, (Ordinance 18 of 1954) that the Windhoek Amendment Scheme No. 16 
has been submitted to the Cabinet for approval. 

Copies of the Amendment Scheme No. 16 and of the maps, plans, documents 
and other relevant matters are lying for inspection during office hours at the 
Windhoek Municipality and also at the National Planning Commission, 
Metropolitan Life Building, 2nd Floor, Room 214, Windhoek. 

Any person who wishes to object to the approval of the Amendment Scheme 
should lodge objections in writing to the Secretary, National Planning 
Advisory Board (NAMPAB), Private Bag 13356, Windhoek on or before 
2 January 1993. 

Printed by and obtainable from 
WINDHOEK PRINTERS & PUBLISHERS (PTY) LTD. 

P.O. Box 1707 - Windhoek 9000 - Namibia 

No. 527 


